THE COVE OF SEMINOLE COUNTY HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION, INC.

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD MINUTES

Date: 8-30-2017		
ARB Present: Kevin Caparaso, Ron S.	chale, Charlie Sexton, Jason Fox, Ighal C	howdhung
Homeowners Present: Ramesh K	tung	
Call to order: 8:00 - Secon	d by Jason Fox	
48 hour notice posted? YesNo		
Applications Reviewed:		
Address:	Requested:	Approved/Denied
3274 Safe Herbor Ln	Reporting Patro Roof	Approved
3237 Night Breeze In	Paver hards caping	Approved
3216 Tidal Poul Core	Pavers / ARTIFICIAL turf	Parers approved
8:1114		
Adjourned: 8:44pm		
Prepared by: Kevin Capuaso		

CC: Please return this completed form for Association records to: Community Management Specialists, Inc.
1942 W CR 419, Suite 1030
Oviedo, FL 32766

THE COVE HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, INC. C/O Community Management Specialists, Inc. 1942 W. County Road 419, Sulte 1030 Oviedo, FL 32766 Management Company Only Phone: 407-359-7202 Fax: 407-971-1490 Email: Compliance@cmsorlando.com HOA ACCT#: Architectural Review Application | GENERAL This request form is to be completed by the homeowner and submitted to the Architectural Review Committee via the Community Management Specialists, Inc. The request must be approved by the ARC or Board of Directors before any work commences. If approved, no further modifications or other elterations may be made without further approval of the review committee or Board. Please refer to the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for a detailed description of the requirements, process and length of time for approval. If you are using heavy equipment such as dump truck, bobost, fork lift, front end loader, etc... It is the responsibility of the homeowner to take every precaution to ensure no damage is done to the roadway, sidewalks, and any other common areas of the Association. Homeowner is solely responsible for restoring such areas to their original state. If approved your application is valid for a period of 90-days only. To be completed by Homeowner: BATTO 3274 SAFE HARBOR LN. LAKE MARY 32746 CARLOS & KATHLY ASTURBIZED Day Phonest Mailing Address: (if different from property) Email: CASTURRIZAGACO CFL. RA. G. Homeowner Signature: Please check type of Architectural Review Required | ALL REQUESTS MUST COMPLY WITH HOA GOVERNING LAW DOORS & WINDOWS HARDSCAPING ☐ Painting with Existing Colors ☐ Garage Door Replacement ☐Walkway Installation/Replacement "Existing colors" are the colors that are currently painted On the home and are within 10 years of original ARC Approval or builder colors. Pever □Concrete ☐ Front Door Replacement □0thest Patio Paver Installation/Replacement ☐ Window Replacement Painting with New Colors Driveway Paver Installation/Replacement "New colors" are colors that are completely different. Than what is currently on the home. This category also applies to colors that are on the pre-approved list by the HCMARC. (two sets of 2x2" sample must be submitted) STRUCTURE Concrete Edging/ Color: ☐ Room Addition Patio/ Sunroom/ Pergola LANDSCAPE Pool ☐Tree Removal/Addition DiRoof with identical material/color Solar Rooftop Device ☐Sod New/Replacement If roofing with Identical material and color, no sample LIGHTING & IRRIGATION ☐ Flower Bed Installation/Removal/Replacement Roof with new material/color ☐ Exterior Lighting Installation (decorative) 12X12" Sample is required OTHER Landscape Lighting Installation FENCE & DECK ☐ Imigation System Installation DFence Installation/Repair/Replacement ☐Well System / Installation Deck Installation/Repair/Replacement Note: THE FOLLOWING ITEMS NEED TO BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH THIS FORM: (1) COPY OF PLOT PLAN/PROPERTY SURVEY SHOWING LOCATION OF MODIFICATION; (2) DRAWING AND OR COLOR SAMPLES Please complete the following, if applicable: Anticipated Start Date: 550+ Estimated Completion Date: 1022 DAG FROM START AT PROJECT Contractor: Architect: Phone: Additional Comments: APPROX. 1000 & 2 AF ROOF OVER PATIO WILL NEED to BE REPLACED, SHINGLES, WOOD UNDER SHEHGLES. MOTE: Requests and alterations must conform to all local Zoning and Building Regulations. You are required to obtain the required permits if your request is approved. If your request la denied by the ARC, you may appeal to the Board of Directors for review. If all required metarials or information is not included with this form at the time of submission, the time period does not apply for approval/disapproval. If work does not commence within 90 days of approval you must resultmit the request for approval or request an extension in writing to the ARC Committee or Board of Directors for approval. Approval by the Association is resultants the request for approval or request as passage with all necessary permit(s). > 8 30 17

Conditions applicable to the THE COVE HOA OF SEMINOLE COUNTY ARC application:

- I understand that compliance with the The Cove HOA of Seminole County and approval by the Architectural Review Committee (ARC) does not necessarily constitute compliance with the building and zoning codes or provisions of Seminole County.
- Approval of any project by the ARC does not waive the homeowner's responsibility for obtaining the appropriate Seminole
 County permits and inspections as required. Further, obtaining required County permits do not waive the requirements for
 ARC approval.
- 3. I understand and agree that no construction or exterior alteration shall commence without written approval from the ARC. If alterations are made prior to receiving approval, I may be required to return the property to its former condition at my own expense if this application is disapproved wholly or in part, and that I may be required to pay all legal expenses incurred.
- 4. I understand that members of the ARC or of the Management Company may contact me for more information or clarifications regarding my request.
- 5. I understand that any approval is contingent upon construction or alterations being completed in a professional-like manner.
- The ARC Committee or the Board of Directors will provide an ARC decision on all applications for alteration within 30 days of receipt of a properly and fully completed application.
- 7. The work must be performed strictly in accordance with the plans as approved. If after plans have been approved, the improvements are altered, erected, or maintained upon the Lot other than as approved, same shall be deemed to have been undertaken without ARC approval. If new ARC is not submitted and reviewed, I may be required to return the property to its former condition at my own expense.
- 8. All supporting documents (i.e. drawings, illustrations, plot plans, plats & surveys) must be submitted with the application in order for the ARC application to be considered "complete".

Please email the "completed", original application to compliance@cmsorlando.com or mail the "completed" original application to:

Community Management Specialists, Inc. 1942 W, County Road 419 Suite 1030 Oviedo, FL 32766

I have read and understand these conditions, (Initials) ****DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. FOR OFFICE AND HOA USE ONLY**** ARC and BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ASSOCIATION USE ONLY **ARC Minutes and ruling:** Date Received, Mgmt: 28 Date to ARB: Date to Homeowner: Location of meeting and Committee entered or specific location) 30 Date of Meeting: 8.00 Meeting Called to order at: am Members Present at meeting and voting: AUG 28 2017 **Member Name Member Name** __denie Received **Vapproved** Papproved denied auso Papproved denied approved denied Dapproved denied approved denied Dapproved denied approved denied Final disposition and voting: majority vote rules ✓ Approved ☐ Disapproved/Denied ☐ Incomplete Approved with the following conditions:

Comments:	
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Dur.	

Plans incomplete, information needed:

ARC Chairperson / ARC Member

8/18/17

THE COVE HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, INC.

C/O Community Management Specialists, Inc.

1942 W. County Road 419, Suite 1030

Oviedo, FL 32766 Phone: 407-359-7202

Fax: 407-971-1490 Email: Compliance@cmsorlando.com

HOA ACCT #: COVOIO

Architectural Review Application | GENERAL

This request form is to be completed by the homeowner and submitted to the Architectural Review Committee via the Community Management Specialists, Inc. The request must be approved by the ARC or Board of Directors before any work commences. If approved, no further modifications or other alterations may be made without further approval of the review committee or Board. Please refer to the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for a detailed description of the requirements, process and length of time for approval. If you are using heavy equipment such as dump truck, bobcat, fork lift, front end loader, etc... it is the responsibility of the homeowner to take every precaution to ensure no damage is done to the roadway, sidewalks, and any other common areas of the Association. Homeowner is solely responsible for restoring such areas to their original state. If approved your application is valid for a period of 90-days only.

To be completed by Homeowner:			
Property Address: 3237 NIG	HT BREEZE LANE		
Homeowner Name: Ramesh & M	amta Bakhra Day Phone#	301-758-6290	
Mailing Address:(if different from property) Sc	me as above	, 7	
Email: OOTY \$712@ yahoo	Homeowner Signature:	P & Bakin	
Please check type of Architectural Review R	equired ALL REQUESTS MUST COMPLY WITH	HOA GOVERNING LAW	
PAINT Painting with Existing Colors "Existing colors" are the colors that are currently painted On the home and are within 10years of original ARC Approval or burider colors. Painting with New Colors "New colors" are colors that are completely different Than what is currently on the home. This category also applies to colors that are on the pre-approved list by the HOA/ARC. (two sets of 2x2" sample must be submitted) ROOF Roof with identical material/color If roofing with identical material and color, no sample needed. Roof with new material/color 12X12" Sample is required FENCE & DECK Fence Installation/Repair/Replacement Deck Installation/Repair/Replacement	DOORS & WINDOWS Garage Door Replacement Front Door Replacement Window Replacement STRUCTURE Room Addition Patio/ Sunroom/ Pergola Pool Solar Rooftop Device LIGHTING & IRRIGATION Exterior Lighting Installation Irrigation System Installation Well System / Installation	HARDSCAPING Walkway Installation/Replacement Paver Concrete Other Patio Paver Installation/Replacement Concrete Edging/ Color: LANDSCAPE Tree Removal/Addition Sod New/Replacement Flower Bed Installation/Removal/Replacement OTHER	
Please complete the following, if applicable: Anticipated Start Date: \$\frac{3}{3} \circ\frac{1}{7}\$ Contractor: Phone: 4\delta 7 - 87 2 - 0088	ESUBMITTED ALONG WITH THIS FORM: (1) CO DRAWING AND OR COLOR SAMPLES Estimated Completion Date OR LD Architect: Phone:		
Additional Comments: NOTE: Requests and alterations must conform to a	ti local Zoning and Building Regulations. You are required may appeal to the Board of Directors for review. If all	ired to obtain the required permits if your request is	

NOTE: Requests and alterations must conform to all local Zoning and Building Regulations. You are required to obtain the required permits if your request is approved. If your request is denied by the ARC, you may appeal to the Board of Directors for review. If all required materials or information is not included with this form at the time of submission, the time period does not apply for approval/disapproval. If work does not commence within 90 days of approval you must resubmit the request for approval or request an extension in writing to the ARC Committee or Board of Directors for approval. Approval by the Association is contingent upon the Owner obtaining and complying with all necessary permit(s).

1 50/n

AUG 1 8 2017

Conditions applicable to the THE COVE HOA OF SEMINOLE COUNTY ARC application:

- I understand that compliance with the The Cove HOA of Seminole County and approval by the Architectural Review Committee (ARC) does not necessarily constitute compliance with the building and zoning codes or provisions of Seminole County.
- Approval of any project by the ARC does not waive the homeowner's responsibility for obtaining the appropriate Seminole
 County permits and inspections as required. Further, obtaining required County permits do not waive the requirements for
 ARC approval.
- 3. I understand and agree that no construction or exterior alteration shall commence without written approval from the ARC. If alterations are made prior to receiving approval, I may be required to return the property to its former condition at my own expense if this application is disapproved wholly or in part, and that I may be required to pay all legal expenses incurred.
- I understand that members of the ARC or of the Management Company may contact me for more information or clarifications regarding my request.
- 5. I understand that any approval is contingent upon construction or alterations being completed in a professional-like manner,
- The ARC Committee or the Board of Directors will provide an ARC decision on all applications for alteration within 30 days of receipt of a properly and fully completed application.
- 7. The work must be performed strictly in accordance with the plans as approved. If after plans have been approved, the improvements are altered, erected, or maintained upon the Lot other than as approved, same shall be deemed to have been undertaken without ARC approval. If new ARC is not submitted and reviewed, I may be required to return the property to its former condition at my own expense.
- All supporting documents (i.e. drawings, illustrations, plot plans, plats & surveys) must be submitted with the application in order for the ARC application to be considered "complete".

Please email the "completed", original application to compliance@cmsorlando.com or mail the "completed" original application to:

ARB Committee munity Management Specialists, Inc. 1942 W, County Road 419

Suite 1030 Oviedo, FL 32766

AUG 1 8 2017

I have read and understand these conditions,

AB (Initials)

RESRIVED TE BELOW THIS LINE. FOR OFFICE AND HOA USE ONLY*****

ARC and BO	ARD OF DIR	ECTORS O	F THE ASSOCIATION U	SE ONLY	
ARC Minutes and ruling:					
Date Received, Migmt: 08-18-1	7 Date to A	RB: 08-	18-17 Date to Homeowne		Mar Sand Martin B. Sand Salper on proper
Date of Meeting: 8 - 30 , 2017	Location	of meeting: 32	182 Safe Harbor		
Meeting Called to order at: \$ 00	am Dpm	(full ad Meet	dress must be entered or specific location ing adjourned at: \$,44 □ am	pm pm	THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE STATE OF THE S
Members Present at meeting and votin					
Member Name			Member Name		
MM	⊠ approved	denied	Kevin Caparaso	Papproved	denied
Jal 14830	Dapproved	denied		□approved	denied
J. Landing C.	Mapproved	denied		□approved	□denied
frolt shoul	Dapproved	denied		□approved	denied
Final disposition and voting: major	rity vote rules				
Approved Disapproved	/Denied 🗌 li	ncomplete			
Approved with the following condit	tions:		an a sui de magaigne an machapaign a s an machapaigne a san a tao promhain a sha a sha a sha a sha sha sha sha	en communication and the copy of the copy	
Plans incomplete, information nee	ded:	a planting on the second of th	kata yang samatan mangkat pasa sa samatan ya samatan manga samatan sa kalamatan sa kalamatan sa kalamatan sa s		
Comments:					
	The first first of the state of	e de la marcia de l	Microsophia Malikalika kan kan memberah kalan anam sengan persah anggan persahan sengan penganangan se	eritaria territaria della tri e della redica di esperimenta della	
er element og stæmmenne i med helme har a sem helmene til har skape grænne kom e	Mark of the second	n dan sa			
energija vers va se med promo i vers promo p	e en maio partir como escala por conservo como por su por su con-		tion of the same o		
Ву:	,		Date: 8 30 2017		
ARB ARB	A STATE OF THE STA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0	a approximate and a first an extraording proper resources a resource and a series a	colored to by the term of the colored

THE COVE HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, INC.

C/O Community Management Specialists, Inc.

1942 W. County Road 419, Suite 1030

Oviedo, FL 32766 Phone: 407-359-7202

Fax: 407-971-1490 Email: ARC@cmsorlando.com

Management Company Only

HOA ACCT#:

Architectural Review Application | GENERAL

This request form is to be completed by the homeowner and submitted to the Architectural Review Committee via the Community Management Specialists, Inc. The request must be approved by the ARC or Board of Directors before any work commences. If approved, no further modifications or other alterations may be made without further approval of the review committee or Board. Please refer to the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for a detailed description of the requirements, process and length of time for approval. If you are using heavy equipment such as dump truck, bobcat, fork lift, front end loader, etc... it is the responsibility of the homeowner to take every precaution to ensure no damage is done to the roadway, sidewalks, and any other common areas of the Association. Homeowner is solely responsible for restoring such areas to their original state. If approved your application is valid for a period of 90-days only.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	modelon to valid for a period of oo days only.			
To be completed by Homeowner:				
Property Address: 3216 T	idal Pool Core			
Homeowner Name: SHIRAZ & P	USHPA MITHA Day Phone#:	407.617.3149		
Mailing Address:(if different from property)				
Email: Nimianil@hota	nail.com Homeowner Signature:	P. Mitla		
Please check type of Architectural Review Re	equired ALL REQUESTS MUST COMPLY WIT	TH HOA GOVERNING LAW		
PAINT	DOORS & WINDOWS	HARDSCAPING		
□ Painting with Existing Colors "Existing colors" are the colors that are currently painted On the home and are within 10years of original ARC Approval or builder colors. □ Painting with New Colors "New colors" are colors that are completely different Than what is currently on the home. This category also	☐ Garage Door Replacement ☐ Front Door Replacement ☐ Window Replacement STRUCTURE	□ Walkway Installation/Replacement □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □		
applies to colors that are on the pre-approved list by the HOA/ARC. (two sets of 2x2" sample must be submitted)	☐ Room Addition ☐ Patio/ Sunroom/ Pergola	LANDSCAPE		
ROOF Roof with identical material/color If roofing with identical material and color, no sample needed:	☐ Pool ☐ Solar Rooftop Device LIGHTING-& IRRIGATION	☐ Tree Removal/Addition ☐ Sod New/Replacement ☐ Flower Bed Installation/Removal/Replacement		
☐ Roof with new material/color 12X12* Sample is required	☐ Exterior Lighting Installation (decorative) ☐ Landscape Lighting Installation	OTHER		
FENCE & DECK Fence Installation/Repair/Replacement Deck Installation/Repair/Replacement	☐ Irrigation System Installation ☐ Well System / Installation	with pawers 2 of		
Note: THE FOLLOWING ITEMS NEED TO BE SHOWING LOCATION OF MODIFICATION; (2)		COPY OF PLOT PLAN/PROPERTY SURVEY		
Please complete the following, if applicable:				
Anticipated Start Date: A	Estimated Completion D	ate: 2nd week of Sept. 2017.		
Contractor: Rowers Depot	Architect:			
Phone: 407. 480. 838				
Additional Comments: * Reque Frontsides . It is ev Control NO fertiliza my houth, I am al	of to put afficient To viso; efficient / Energy 1, No weed Killer- ware to them man	IRF in small sections on the scring, water soring, No pear all orbore ders are affecting		

NOTE: Requests and alterations must conform to all local Zoning and Building Regulations. You are required to obtain the required permits if your request is approved. If your request is denied by the ARC, you may appeal to the Board of Directors for review. If all required materials or information is not included with this form at the time of submission, the time period does not apply for approval/disapproval. If work does not commence within 90 days of approval you must resubmit the request for approval or request an extension in writing to the ARC Committee or Board of Directors for approval. Approval by the Association is contingent upon the Owner obtaining and complying with all necessary permit(s).

Conditions applicable to the THE COVE HOA OF SEMINOLE COUNTY ARC application:

1. I understand that compliance with the The Cove HOA of Seminole County and approval by the Architectural Review Committee (ARC) does not necessarily constitute compliance with the building and zoning codes or provisions of Seminole County.

2. Approval of any project by the ARC does not waive the homeowner's responsibility for obtaining the appropriate Seminole County permits and inspections as required. Further, obtaining required County permits do not waive the requirements for

3. I understand and agree that no construction or exterior alteration shall commence without written approval from the ARC. If alterations are made prior to receiving approval, I may be required to return the property to its former condition at my own expense if this application is disapproved wholly or in part, and that I may be required to pay all legal expenses incurred.

4. I understand that members of the ARC or of the Management Company may contact me for more information or clarifications

regarding my request.

I understand that any approval is contingent upon construction or alterations being completed in a professional-like manner.

The ARC Committee or the Board of Directors will provide an ARC decision on all applications for alteration within 30 days of

receipt of a properly and fully completed application.

7. The work must be performed strictly in accordance with the plans as approved. If after plans have been approved, the improvements are altered, erected, or maintained upon the Lot other than as approved, same shall be deemed to have been undertaken without ARC approval. If new ARC is not submitted and reviewed, I may be required to return the property to its former condition at my own expense.

All supporting documents (i.e. drawings, illustrations, plot plans, plats & surveys) must be submitted with the

application in order for the ARC application to be considered "complete".

Please email the "completed", original application to ARC@cmsorlando.com or mail the "completed" original application to: Community Management Specialists, Inc.

1942 W, County Road 419 Suite 1030 Oviedo, FL 32766

Ang 29th 2017

I have read and understand these conditions,

(Initials)

****DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. FOR OFFICE AND HOA USE ONLY****

ARC and BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ASSOCIATION USE ONLY					
ARC Minutes and ruling:		ARB Co	mmittee		
Date Received, Mgmt:	Date to Al		30 17 Date to Homeowner	Γ	
Date of Meeting: 8 30 17 Meeting Called to order at: 8:00 am Members Present at meeting and voting: Location of method 3 0 2012 82 Safe Harlar (full address must be entered or specific location) Meeting adjourned at: am pm Received					
Member Name			Member Name		
	approved	denied	Cen Capours	Papproved	denied
Hattirle	⊠approved	denied		□approved	denied
13d 1/3d 19	approved	denied		□approved	denied
First Shake 3/30/17	Papproved	denied		approved	denied
Final disposition and voting: majority vote rules					
☐ Approved ☐ Disapproved/		ncomplete			
Approved with the following condit	ions: Pavers	are appro	oved. Artificial turf is	s denied	for the
Plans incomplete, information need	ded: prope	erty. Ar	oved. Artificial turf is tificial turf has alwa Do not install art	ys been o	lenied in
Comments:	The	Cove.	Do not install art	ificial +	urf.
By: ARC Chairnes and ARC Member	>		Date: 8 30 2017		